The Directors are of the view that the Placing can strengthen the financial position of the

Group and provide funding to the Group to meet any future development and obligations. The

Placing also represents good opportunities to broaden the shareholders’ base and the capital

base of the Company. The Directors consider that the Placing is in the interest of the Company

and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any fund raising activity in the past 12 months immediately

preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the

shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (subject to completion

– 6 –

of the Placing and assuming that there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the

Company before the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares under the Placing) are set out

below:

As at the date

of this announcement

Upon completion

of the Placing

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Prime Precision Holdings Limited

(Note 1) 212,483,700 42.50 212,483,700 38.63

Wen Jialong (Note 2) 90,000,000 18.00 90,000,000 16.36

The Placees — — 50,000,000 9.09

Other public Shareholders 197,516,300 39.50 197,516,300 35.91

Total: 500,000,000 100.00 550,000,000 100.00

Notes:

a. Prime Precision Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, in which the entire

issued share capital is beneficially and ultimately owned by Mr. Lau Man Tak, who was an executive

director of the Company and resigned on 10 September 2014.

b. Mr. Wen Jialong is an executive Director and chairman of the Company.

c. The aggregate percentages above may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms and

expressions have the following meanings:

‘‘AGM’’ the annual general meeting of the Company held on 8 May 2014